

TOCZMA

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK10004

P/	GE
	1

ĵ.	ADDRESS CORR	ESPONDENCE	O ATTENTION OF	
JOHN	ABBOTT			
7 N 6 t	EEO . 9EAA			

0H-P

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
Marks-Landau Construction, I

Marks-Landau Construction, LLC 9855 Rinaman Road Wexford, PA 15090

DIV.ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

304-329-4417

DATE PRIN	TED	TEE	MS OF SAL	(SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
08/19/	40,430,045,000,000,000,000						
3ID OPENING DATE:		09/24/	2009		BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UGP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
)001	BUILDI	NG CON	LS STRUC		968-20	9 905-279	9,905279 00
	MENT N AT THE	ECESSA WEST NG FAC	RY TO VIRGI	CONS	L LABOR, MATERIA TRUCT A MULTI-PU RMY NATIONAL GUA GWOOD, WV, PER T	RPOSE BUILDING RD CAMP DAWSON	
	AT CAM INTERE FAILUR DISQUA	P DAWS STED P E TO A LIFICA	ON, K ARTIE TTEND TION	ID WI INGWO S ARE THE DF TH		END THIS MEETING D SHALL RESULT I	
`	POTENT OFFICI PRE-BI REPRES IN DIS	IAL BI AL DOC D. FA ENTATI QUALIF	DDERS UMENT ILURE VE NA ICATI	TO C VERI TO P ME ON ON OF	FYING ATTENDANCE ROVIDE YOUR COMP	ILL SERVE AS THE AT THE MANDATOR ANY AND SHEET WILL RESUL TATE WILL NOT	Y
	THE BI COMPLE SHEET. WILL N FAILUR ADDITI	DDER I TED TH THE OT ASS E TO C ON, WE	S RES E INF PURCH UME A OMPLE REQU	PONSI DRMAT ASING NY RE TE TH EST T	BLE FOR ENSURING ION REQUIRED ON DIVISION AND TH SPONSIBILITY FOR E PRE-BID ATTEND	THEY HAVE THE ATTENDANCE E STATE AGENCY A BIDDER-S	RECEIVED 2003 SEP 22 PM 1: 27 WV PURCHASING DIVISION
				SEERE	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COI	į NDITIONS	

ITLE Propried on the

| TELEPHONE

724-935-8800

PATE 9/22/09

President PEN 86-1145214

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



Request for Quotation DEFK 1000

:::PA	GE ::
	2

		IUUHI	<u> </u>	RRES	PONDE	NCE TO	ATTEN	HON	OF:	Š
Jol	HN	AB	BOT	Т						
30	4 - E	558	-25	44						

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Marks-Landau Construction, LLC 9855 Rinaman Road Wexford, PA 15090

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

304-329-4417

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

					•						
DATEPRIN	TED	.≪∀Eβ	RMS OF SAI	.		SHIP VI	A		F.Q.B)		FREIGHT TERMS
08/19/									······································		
BID OPENING DATE:	h cosmon si soc	09/24/	2009				BID	OPENIN	G TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	VIITY	UOP	CAT.		TEM NUM	BEA		JNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
			<u> </u>	633317936	1388 88 28 28						
										۴	
	AII PO	TENTIA	RTD	nepe	ADE D	EAHE	TED TO	ADDTU	E PRIOR		
	THE ST	ARTING	TIME	FOR	THE P	PF-R			WHO ARR		
								E TECH		. T. A IZ	
	PORTIO	N OF T	HE PR	E-BID	WILL	BE F	ERMIT	ED TO	SIGN IN	١.	•
	BIDDER	S WHO	ARRIV	E AFT	ER CO	NCLUS	SION OF	THE T	ECHNICA	L	
	PORTIO	N OF T	HE PR	E-BID	, BUT	DUR	ING ANY	SUBSE	QUENT P	ART	,
				LL NO	T BE	PERM:	TTED T	O SIGN	THE		
	ATTEND	ANCE S	HEE!								
:	EXHIBI	TF		'							
		, –									
	WEST V	IRGINI	A COD	E 21-	ID-5	PROVI	DES TH	AT: AN	Y SOLIC	ITA-	
	TION F	OR A P	UBLIC	IMPR	OVEME	NT CO	INSTRUC	TION C	ONTRACT	•	
									THE WOR		
									LIANCE		,
									FIDAVIT EVIDEN		
	OF THE	VENDO	R'S C	OMPLI	ANCE	WITH	THE PR	DID AS	NS OF A	RTT-	
									. FAILU		
	TO SUB	MIT TH	E SIG	NED D	RUG-F	REE W	ORKPLA	CE AFF	IDAVIT	WITH	
	THE BI	D SHAL	L RES	ULT I	N DIS	QUALI	FICATI	ON OF	SUCH BI	D.	
	LOTTOT	***	20552		TA AA					_	
									ERFORME O PROCE		
									o PROCE E FULLY		
									DTICE T		
	PROCEE:									_	
										1	
	CANCEL			DIR	ECTOR	OF P	URCHAS	ING RES	SERVES	THE	
	KIUHI Mottoe	TO TH	CEL I	115 U	UNIKA	CI IM	MEDIAL	ELY UP	ON WRIT CMANSHI	TEN	
	SUPPLI	FD ARF	OF A	1 INE	FRINE	DHAIC	KIALS	אטע אטן	CMANSHI CONFO	P DM	
	WITH T	HE SPE	CIFIC	ATION	S OF	THE B	ID AND	CONTRA	, confu Act	XFI	
	HERE I				•						
								٠,			
				SEF RE	ERSE SIN	FEORME	MS AND CO	VDITIONS		227833	
GNATURE THE	NI	ek/X	il antitro di alta di a				LEPHONE		denite la la coltante de la coltante la	DATE	
1/100	11/1/10	~			***************************************		72	4-935-8	3800] (9/22/09

86-1145214



Request for Quotation

DEFK10004

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

1007ZIII <

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Marks-Landau Construction, LLC 9855 Rinaman Road Wexford, PA 15090

9H-P TO

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

08/19/	2009									
OPENING DATE:		09/24/	2009			BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	:QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBE	R ·	UN	IT PRICE		AMQUNT
		8088 808 808 8 <u>8</u>			<u> </u>	### # (\$)		<u> 2021 (1996)</u>	387.12.86	
	MACE R	ATES.	THE C	NNTRA	CTOR OR SUI	RUNTE	ACTOR S	HAII PA	v	
					DEPARTMENT					•
					OR PRESTON					
	TO WES	T VIRG	INIA	CODE	21-5A, ET,	SEQ.	CPREVAI	LING	}	
					IS PROJECT					
					RENCES MADE					
					DUE (EXCEPT					
		3	: 1	i e	CONTAINED		\$			
					TITUTE OF A		i .			
	PERIAL	NING I	O IHT	SCUN	TRACT ARE I	IEREBY	DELEIE	U.		
	MUDKED	et cam	DENGA	TTAK.	VENDOR IS	e penu	TPEN TO	DDAVTE		
					KERS' COMPE	-	ſ			
	er www.rri	#1 # CAP4 1				.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	011 21 0	000001	7-1	
,	ALL OF	THE I	TEMS	CHECK	ED BELOW WI	ILL BE	A REQU	IREMENT	.	
	OF THI	S CONT	RACT:						-	
		3			SSFUL VENDO				OF	
		ĭ		i	LIABILITY 1		£ .			
					UNLESS OT					
					MINIMUM AN	IUUNI	OF INSU	KANCE		
	CUVERA	GE KEW	OIKED	12 \$	250,000.					
	(YY) R	HILDER	C PTC	K TNC	URANCE: SU	ICCEGG	EIII VEN	DOB SHV		
					ERS RISK -					
		1			% OF THE AM	1	ı			
									1	
	(XX) B	ONDS:	FIVE	PERC	ENT (5%) OF	THE	TOTAL A	MOUNT O	F	
					STATE OF W					
					D AS A BID					
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	• •		ISH A PERFO					
					OF THE AMO					
					IN THE FORM					
					CREDIT, OR AUTHORIZEI					
	OUL VEN	CONC	ii www	1.64.64	AO LHUKTZET	עטוי	o bosta		1 13	
		17		SEE RE	TERSE SIDE FOR TERM		VDITIONS			
TURE	us //	and			ITEL	EPHONE		1	DATE	



Request for MANAGE REPONUMBERS Quotation

SHIP

DEFK10004

<u> </u>	ADDRESS CORP	RESPONDENCE	TOATTENTIO	N OF
	ABBOTT			
384~F	558-2566	i		

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Marks-Landau Construction, LLC 9855 Rinaman Road Wexford, PA 15090

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

304-329-4417

		P										
DATE PRIN	<u>\$111.45546555501.55</u>	S. S. STE	RMS OF SAL	E		SHIPVIA			F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS	
08/19. BID OPENING DATE	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	00/06	/^^^			***************************************	No. and star	<u> </u>				
87 (S. S. J. J. J. J. S. J. S. S. J. J. S. J. J. S. J. J. S. J. S. J. J. S. J. S. J. S. J. S. J. J. S. J. J. S		09/24/	4 (2 (3) (3) (3)	CAT	1.78000.8888	2000 SEESTEE	9 80 BB 78 78 A	OPENIN	3 TIME	<u>0 1</u>	:30PM	777
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	« No:		TEM NUMBEI			NITPRICE		AMOUNT	0
							**************************************			500, 500,000,000		نٺ
	STATE	OF WES	T VIR	GINIA	. А	LETTER	OF C	REDIT S	SUBMITT	Fn		
	IN LIE	U OF A	BOND	WILL	ONLY	BE AL	LOWED	FOR PI	ROJECTS			
	UNDER	\$100,0	00.	PERSO	NAL O	R BUSI	NESS	CHECKS	ARE NO	Т		
	ACCECP	TABLE	IN LI	EU OF	THE	5% BID	BOND	, PERF	DRMANCE			
	BOND,	UK LAE	IUK AN	D MAT	ERIAL	BOND.						
	CXX) M	ATNTEN	ANCE	ลกพท•	ΛТ	ผก (ว า	VEAD	MATERI	NANCE :	n ~ 41 ~		
	COVERI	NG THE	ROOF	ING S	YSTEM	WILL	BE A	REQUIRE	MENT OF	E DUND		
	THE SU	CCESSF	UL VE	NDOR.					-110141 01	•		
				•								
	REV. 1	1/00										
	EXHIBI	т 7										
]									
			MINUM	, GLA	SS &	STEEL	IN PU	BLIC WO	RKS			
	PROJEC.	TS										
	TH ACC	ายกระเก	E 1.17T	ı ure	T WTD	~ TACT & .	0005	5-19-1				
	SFO.	EVERY	CUNTE	LL E	UD CDI I Atki	ACLDHU. ATNTW A	TION	DECONG D-13-1	EI., TRUCTIO			
	ALTERA	TION.	REPAIR	Z. IM	PROVEI	MENT DI	R MAT	RECONS MTENANC	L UE IKACITI	JN,		
	PUBLIC	WORKS	, WHE	E TH	E COS	T IS M	ORE T	HAN \$50	,000 AN	ın.		
	IN THE	CASE	OF STE	EEL O	NLY,	WHERE '	THE C	OST OF	STEEL 1	rs l		
	MORE TI	IAN \$5	0,000	OR W	HERE 1	MORE TI	HAN I	0,000 P	DUNDS C)F		
	STEEL A	ARE RE	QUIREL), TH	STA	LE MILI	L ACC	EPT ONL	Y ALUMI	LNUM		
	GLASS,	UK SI	EEL Ph	CODUC	IS PRO	DUCED	IN T	HE UNIT	ED STAT	TES.		
	FOR USE	L L L D N ,	LIENS HE STI	E UE	TAUNTE 1 DIRECT	LC MUDI	K EWU.	LPMENI	PURCHAS MADE OF	SED		
	DOMEST	C ALU	MINUM.	GLAS	SS OR	STEFL	. IINI E	ALL DE FSS THE	COST C	,_		
	THE PRO	DUCT	IS LES	S TH	AN \$5(,000 (OR LEK	SS THAN	10.000	, 1		
	POUNDS	OF ST	EEL AR	E US	ED IN	PUBLIC	C WORK	(S PROJ	ECTS.			
		į	1	- 1								
	VCCEDIE LOKETAV	NAUE	ALUMI	NUM	GLASS	OR ST	reel F	RODUCT	S MAY B	E		
	TO RE I	INREVE	UNVBIE	חב גו	ורנו רי אטן וליו	· DOMES	IIIC F	KODUCT	S IS FO	UND		
į	20% OR	MORE	HIGHER	THAN	THE	BID PE	SICE E	OB EUD	EIGN MA	1S		
				i			- 1					
		A S		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE	FOR TERMS	AND CON	DITIONS		383333		Œ

TELEPHONE 724-935-8800 9/22/09 FEIN 86-1145214 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for REGINEMBER Quotation

DEFK10004

PAGE	
5	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Marks-Landau Construction, LLC 9855 Rinaman Road Wexford, PA 15090

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

DATE PRIN	TED.	TEF	MS OF SAL	E		HIP VIA	Y 1370 SEE		ОВ	9395	FREIGHTTERMS
08/19/	2009				200000000000000000000000000000000000000	<u></u>	<u> </u>		<u> Derive Handellerk</u> ,	200000	<u>, 1888 (1888) (</u>
BID OPENING DATE:	·	09/24/	2009				3 I D	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	AUD	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	me)	NUMBER.		UNI	TPRICE		AMOUNT
				<u> </u>						a sa ii	
	PRODUC	CTS TO	BE SU	PPLIE	D OR PE	RODUCEI) IN	LASS OR A "SUBS UNITED	STANTIA		
:	ONLY I		STIC	PRODU	CTS ARE	E 30% (OR M	MAY BE S ORE HIGI		ED	
	PROVIS	SIONS,	THE S	PENDI	NG OFF	ICER OI	TH:	NDER THI E SPEND: LIKE FO	ING UNI		
•	THAN TOFFICE	HE LOW	EST B EQUES	ID DO T, IN	MESTIC WRITIN	PRODUC NG, A N	CTS, REEV	NABLE AN THE SPI ALUATION	ENDING A AND		
	ALL VE		MUST	INDIC	ATE IN	THEIR	BID	OMESTIC IF THE' TEEL.		:тѕ.	
	REV. 3	5/88 	Parting Billians and Principles								
,	EXHIBI	T 9								r.	
		FOR I		CE &	ACKNOWL	EDGEM6	ENT	OF CONST	rructio	N	
	TO ABI	DE BY	THE F	OLLOW	ING SCH	IEDULE	IN	HALL BE ISSUING AGENCIE	•	ED	
	AND A	LIST O	F ALL	PART	IES THA	T HAVE	PR	ARE THE	DRAWING		
	AND LI	3	LL BE	FORW	ARDED 1	THE	BUY	HE ADDEN ER IN TH GINEER S	IE STAT		
	SEND A		OF TH	E ADD	ENDUM 1	O THE		TE AGENO		にさせ	
7				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE F			DITIONS		8 (888)	
SIGNATURE V	13/1X	and			. ,	TELEPHO	72	4-935-8	800	DATE 9/	22/09
Preside		FE FE	ⁱⁿ 86-	-11452	14		 	,			TO BE NOTED ABOVE



President

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGINUMBER Quotation

DEFK10004

∵.P	AGE:	Ŋ.,
	6	

∴ ⊹ ⊹ A	DDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
	t control of the second of the
JOHN	ABBOTT
304-5	558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Marks-Landau Construction, LLC 9855 Rinaman Road

Wexford, PA 15090

SHIP

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

304-329-4417

9/22/09

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF GAI	£ 3000	SHIP	VíA	Maria Borgan		FREIGHT-TERMS
08/19/			45,15%,023,03	<u> </u>					TALIGHT CHIPS
BID OPENING DATE:	I same a second	09/24/	2009			BID	OPENING TIM	E 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEMINU	MBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	INTERE OPENIN BUYER OPENIN (3) A BIDDER DIVISI THAT SHALL EXCEPT	STED PG DATEWITHING DATEL ADD ON. APPLY ALSO AURPOSE	ARTIE AN FOUR ENDA SUB THE TO PPLY Y BE	ALL S S AND Y ADD TEEN SHOUL MITTE SAME THE TO AN FOR A	END THE A , IF NECE ENDUM SHO (14) DAYS D BE FORM D TO TH RULES ORIGINAL ADDENDUM N ADDENDUM	ADDENDUMESSARY, DULD BE S PRIOR MALLY AC HE STAT AND RE BIDDIN H DOCUME		BID THE BY ALL NG LY OR THE	
	ADDEND	JM ACKI BY ACKI JM(S) /	NOWLEI	DGE REAVE MASS AND	ECEIPT OF ADE THE NOTOR SPECIFICATION (2009 Rec	ECESSAR FICATIO		CKED TO	
GNATURE TON	us/K)	Loube			Market 19 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	TELEPHONE 725	-935-8800	DATE 9	/22/09

86-1145214



President

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

PFG NUMBER DEFK10004

PAGE

JOHN ABBOTT

D. T.O.

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

304-558-2544

304-329-4417

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Marks-Landau Construction, LLC 9855 Rinaman Road

Wexford, PA 15090

DATE PRIN	reo.	TER	MS OF SAL	Ė		SHIP VIA		Name of the second	O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
08/19/	<u>Carlifornamentelisis sirikit</u>	14.18.188.188	<u> </u>	*************	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	********	<u>0,1,6,1000 ; , 1,0000,000;</u>		200824.1	<u> 144. usus 17.46 present consecutivo esta (</u>
BID OPENING DATE:		09/24/	2009				BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ΠEI	W NUMBER		. UNI	TPRICE		AMOUNT
						996,00000000000000					
	NO. 5				Avenue de						
	NO. 5	•	• • • • •	• • • • •	• • • •						
	I UNDE	RSTAND	THAT	FAIL	URE TO	CONFI	RM T	HE RECE	CPT OF	THE	
								OF THE			
				,							
								Y VERBAL			
	l .				1		1	ADE DUR			
					L IS NO			REPRESEN		ES	
	5		: ;		1			. ONLY D TO THE			
	E				1			IS BIND			
	1		1	1							
	- Ja	and !	Karn	LO							
	2/0.					• • • • •	sı	GNATURE			<u> </u>
	Mark	a Tand		n + 211	Ltion	TTO					
	· · Hat v	ゔ゠゙゙゙゙゙゙゚ゖ゚゙゙゙゙゚゚゙ゖ゚゙ゖ゚゙゚	۽ پي ري	is crin	tion,	Lilia, .	co	MPANY			
3			9/22	/09			DA	TC			{
	• • • • •		• • ′ • • •					I I			
	REV. 1	1/96									
			CO	NTRAC	TORS L	ICENSE					
	umer v	TOCTAL	A CTA	TE CO	מו מו		COST	RES THAT	r 68 1		
								G WORK I		2	,
								INIA CON			
								THE CONT			
	LICENS	E. AP	PLICA	TIONS	FOR A	CONTR	ACTO	RS LICEN	ISE MA	Y B	
	MADE B	Y CONT	ACTIN	G THE	WEST V	/IRGIN	IA D	IVISION	OF LA	BOR	
1		1		1				CHARLES	STON, I	٧V	
	25305.	TELE	PHONE	: (30	4) 558-	-7890.					
	WEST V	TRETHT	A 8TA	TE CO	DE 21-1	1 1 3	DEU!	IRES ANY	,		
								RACTORS			
										-	
IIGNATURE	<u> </u>	~/ <u>/</u>		SEE RE	(ERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS:		iditions	1888	() () () () () () () () () () () () () (
-/m	10/11/X	wel				l'ereri		-935-880	00	DATE 9	/22/09

86-1145214



Request for AMERICAN APPROXIMENTS Quotation

DEFK10004

 PAGE	فليف
8	

	ADDRES	SCORRE	SPONDE	NCE:TO A	TENTION	OF:
OHN	ABB	DTT				
04-	558~	2544				

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Marks-Landau Construction, LLC 9855 Rinaman Road Wexford, PA 15090

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

304-329-4417

DATE PRIN	ITED	TEF	IMS OF SAI	E	SHIP	VIA	J	O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/19/								***************************************	
BID OPENING DATE		09/24/	13818865000	1848 (2 12 12 13 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18	lesses services	BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER	ÜŃ	ITPRICE.	AMOUNT
	LICENS	E NUMB	ER ON	THEI	R BID.				
	BIDDER	TO CO	MPLET	E:					
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:	М	arks-Land	lau Cons	truction	n, LLC	• •
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE NO	wv.	040192	• • • • • •	• • • • • • •	• •
,	THE SU COPY O A PURC	F THEI	R CON	TRACT	WILL BE R DRS LICEN ACT	EQUIRED ISE PRIO	TO FURI R TO IS:	NISH A SUANCE O	F
				AP	PLICABLE	LAW			
	AND RE	GULATI EQUEST ON IS	ONS, FOR	AND T QUOTA	E CODE, P HE INFORM TION" ISS UTHORITY	ATION P	ROVIDED THE PURG	IN	ES
	ANY OTI OR ALTI	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB DRMAT	ED IN SPE AL OR WRI ION PROVI PARAGRAP	TTEN, W DED FRO	HICH COM M THE SO	NTRADICT DURCES A	s
	BANKRUI FOR BAI CONTRAI WITHOU	NKRUPT CT NUL	CY PR	VOID	ENT THE V ION, THE , AND TER	STATE M	AT DEEM	THE	
	REV. 5	/2009				**************************************	•		
					LICE				
IGNATURE _	// /			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RWS AND CON TELEPHONE	DITIONS		
John	40 /1/2	andl				724-	935-8800	O DAT	9/22/09
Preside	nt	FEI	™ 86–1	14521	4		ADD	RESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

9855 Rinaman Road Wexford, PA 15090

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Marks-Landau Construction, LLC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DEFK10004

DEFK10004

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

E SOUND TO ATE OF THE	TED	MS OF SME	li she v	na e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e		O.B.	*** FREIGHT TERMS
08/19/	<u> </u>	TIVIO OF GALL				<u> </u>	
BID OPENING DATE:		2009		BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY		TEM NUA	/BER	UN	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	A SIGNED BID	MUST BE	SUBMITTED	TO:			
	1	ENT OF ADM)	ON			
		G 15 SHINGTON S TON, WV 2					
			The second secon				
	THE BID SHOUTHE ENVELOPE	1 1	1)		UF
	SEALED BID						
	BUYER:			·	(32)		
WASHINGTON TO THE PROPERTY OF	REQ. NO.:	DATE		2000			
	BID OPENING BID OPENING			2009 PM	folds until mine said visit days done and		
	PLEASE PROVI	DE A FAX I	UMBER IN	CASE IT	IS NEC	ESSARY	
	منه مدد لاقه شم بیس بیدر بیش		724-935-6	5510			
	PLEASE PRINT CONCERNING T	1 1	1			Т	
The second secon				was were about such horse pink with			

SIGNATURE Z		, SEE A	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND COL	NDITIONS	lr	DATE
Tou	ws/Hand			724	-935-880		9/22/09
THUE Preside	ent F	86-114F	721 <i>4</i>		ADI	DRESS CHAI	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODINE

RFQ COPY

9855 Rinaman Road Wexford, PA 15090

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Marks-Landau Construction, LLC

Request for MANAGER AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PR Quotation

						****	ختن	4	
D	E	F	K	1	0	0	0	4	

PA	G	E.,	53
	1	0	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
JOHN ABBOTT
304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

DATE PRIN	TEÖ 🔆	TÉF	MS OF SA	LE S	l 388888	SHIP	VIA	1888	. F.O	(Bž) (Alak		FREIGHTTERMS
08/19/	venine de namentarion de m	1 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3	2.2020-2.12		**********	000000000000000000000000000000000000000		199190.202	<i>83.0.28</i> , (280)	<u> </u>		
BID OPENING DATE		09/24/	2009				BID	OPE	NING	TIME		:30PM
LINE		NTITY	Uop	CAT. No.		ITEM NO				PRICE	Ž	AMGUNT
	*****	THIS	IS 1	HE EN	D OF	RFQ	DEFK10	004	***	** TO	TAL:	9,905,279°
		,										
	A CARLO CARL						,					
		The state of the s										
		The second secon					**************************************					
		1		TOTAL TOTAL AND			T TO CALL AND A STATE OF THE ST					
							TOTAL MARKAGAMAN AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND A					
			28 8 8 8 8	್ ನಿರ್ದಹಿಗ	ළපුදුළු දැල	15 5 A	EBMS NIK PAU	Kenze	<u> </u>	014 10 4 1000 T	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
IGNATURE		ule	955 P 2 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1	oce Rev	EHSE SIL	ve ron T	ERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	DISTON	<u> </u>		DATE	
me Preside		- FEI	86	_11452	14		TELEPHONE 724-	935	<u>0088-</u> ADDR	ESS CHA	9/	22/09 TO BE NOTED ABOVE

SECTION I - BASE BID AND ALTERNATES

Da	ted: 9/22/09
(Bi	dder to insert date bid submitted)
SU	BMITTED BY:
Marks_I	andau Construction, LLC (hereinafter called "Bidder")
We	st Virginia Contractor's License Number: WV 040192
For	: Multi-Purpose Building Camp Dawson KINGWOOD, WEST VIRGINIA
QU	ALIFICATIONS OF BIDDER:
The pro	e Bidder certifies that he has performed similar work for at least five (5) years and if requested will vide documentation on jobs and locations.
SU	BMITTED TO:
The	State of West Virginia (hereinafter called "Owner")
Doo and tran Mu	Bidder, being familiar with local conditions affecting the cost of the Work and the Contract cuments, including Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form, General Conditions, Drawings, Specifications, any Addenda or Clarifications issued, hereby proposes to furnish all material, labor, tools, taxes, sportation and expendable equipment necessary for the satisfactory and complete construction of lti Purpose Building, Kingwood, WV in every detail, all in full accordance with, and in conformity to, Contract Documents, for the stipulated sums as follows:
BAS	SE BID:
For	the Sum of: NINE MILLION NINE HUMANED FIVE THOUSAND
10	the Sum of: NINE MILLION NINE HUNDLED FIVE THOUSEN E
	Base Bid is the summation of items as specified in Section II of the Bid Form.)
AL.	TERNATES:
Alte	rnate #1: Provide lockers and locker bases as indicated on Drawing A101 and corresponding rences.
For	the Sum of: TWENTY SIX THOUS AND
	POLLARS (\$ 26,000)

If awarded contract on Base Bid, I (we) agree to perform the work to completion and ready for operation and use no later than 540 calendar days from Notice to Proceed. Total liquidated damages are \$1,500.00

Bid Form BF-1 for each day of delay for work not completed after contract completion date, plus a one time fixed cost of \$2,500.00 for Staff Judge Advocate Review and contract modification.

For the purpose of this contract, one calendar day is counted from midnight to midnight and also any part of that 24-hour day period shall be counted as one calendar day.

The Bidder certifies that this bid has been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication, or agreement as to any matter relating to this bid with any other bidder or with any competitor. The Bidder agrees that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and to waive any formalities in the bidding. The Bidder agrees that this bid shall be good and binding and may not be withdrawn for a period of 90 days.

The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda: (Please list by number and date.)

Addendum	# Date	9/9/09				
Addendum	# Date					
Addendum	# Date					
Addendum	# Date	***************************************				
Addendum	# Date					
Addendum	# Date					
·	RE OF BIDDER: :s—Landau Const	ruction	IIC Bu	tom 1h	ande	
			7 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	homas A. Lai	ndaú	
Address:	9855 Rinaman F	load 	Title: P	resident		
Address:	Wexford, PA 15	090	Phone:	724-935-880	00	
Address:			Fax:	724-935-651	10	
Tax Cert#:	86-1145214					

END OF SECTION I

QS

SECTION II - BID ITEMS AND UNIT COSTS

In the event that unit quantities stated below differ from quantities required for completion of the Work, unit costs as stated below shall be the basis of adjustments in Contract Sum.

The Architect shall be notified if the Bidder's takeoff varies significantly from the indicated quantities.

NO.	MEM	OTY	דואט	Unit Price	EXTENDED PRICE
IMARY FAC	CILITY BASE BID:				
	Primary Facility: includes areas delineated within the boundries identified as primery facility including but not				
•	limited to the building, associated concrete plaza and			a)	•
	excersise track and all items not listed in site civil base			8 795	0796
1_1_	bid or general condition base bid.	1 202	Y.S	0,110	000 2 112
PRIMA	ARY FACILITY HASE BID TOTAL 8795	000			8, 19500L
	NDITTONS BASE BID:			9// 2 = 40 "	5 N N 000
1	Mobilization/Demobilization General Construction Administration	<u>i</u>	LS LS J	3 00 000	500,000
2 5	Quality Control	1	LS	75,000	75000
GENE	RAL CONDITIONS BASE BID TOTAL:		4056	3	615,000
VIL/SITE B	ask bid				2 200 60
]	Sediment and Erosion Control	1	<u> </u>	3,28000	3,250
2	Site Preparation	1	LS	70,00000	76,000 00
3	Unclassified Excavation	630	CY	6.30	3,96900
4	Fill	5,752	CY	14.00	80,57800
5	Revegetation	1	<u> Ls</u>	23,4740	22, 474°°
6	Concrete Pavement(excludes piaza)	202	SY	67,50	13,63500
7	Wearing Course	14	TN	150,00	210000
8	Base Course	70	TN	150.00	10,50000
9	Free Draining Basc	34	TN	30,00	1,02000
10	Fabric, Separation	170	SY	1,75	297.50
11	Fabric, Woven	165	SY	1,75	288,75
12	AASHTO #1 Stone	50	TN	30,00	1.500 00
13	Class I Stone	42	TN	33.00	966.00
14	Cast-in-place Concrete Curb	238	LF	40.00	9.52000
15	4" Gas Scrvice Line .	335	LF	25.93	8 686.55
16	Underground Communications	415	LF	64.24	26659.60
17	Underground Electric primary (UP)	319	LF	140,00	444 660.00
18	Water Line, 6"	405	LF	35,07	14.203.35
19	•	70	LF	33,74	2,361.80
	6* PVC, Sanitary Sewer	1	EA.	548.63	548.63
20	Cleanout, Sanitary Sewer	3	EA.	3.605.88	7.817,64
21	Precest Concrete Manhole, Storm Sower	2	EA	2.978.90	5,957.80
22	Provest Concrete Manhole Tee, Storm Sewer	1		3,386.60	3.386.60
23	Precast Single Curb Inlet, Storm Sower		<u>EA</u> EA	4.031.40	12.094,20
24	Precist Area Inlet, Storm Sewer	3 1	EA.	1,565.80	1,565,80
25 26	24" x 24" Catch Basin Frame & Grate, Storm Sewer				3,877.44
26	Through Flow Cleanout, Storm Sewer	<u> </u>	EA.	_484.68_	1,480.00
27	Concrete Collar, Stonn Sower		<u> </u>	3.00	1,2000
28	Grass Swale	600	<u>IF</u>	21.76	
29	6" PVC, Storm Sewer	590	· LF		12,838.40
30	12" PVC, Storm Sower	233	<u> </u>	34.69	7,942,97
31	15" PVC, Storm Sever	135	<u>LF</u>	50.04 103.30	6,755.40
32	48" RCP, Storm Sewer	452	_ <u>LF</u> _	187,30	84,659,66
33	48" RCP (Type 3), Storm Sewer	136	<u> </u>	196.36	26,704.96
34	Utility Pole, New	1	<u> </u>	1000 00	1,000 00
35	Utility Pole, Relocated		<u>ea</u>	800°°	800 00
CIVIL/	Site base bid total		Ţ		495,279,00

Note: Base Bid Total is the surfunction of PREMARY FACILITY BASE BID, GENRAL CONDITION BASE BID, and CIVILISTIE BASE BID.

Agency	
REQ.P.O#_DEFK10004	

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersign	ned, ratks-Landad Constituction, LLC
of Clarksburg <u>WV</u>	, as Principal, and Berkley Regional Insurance
Company of Glen Allen VA, a corpora	tion organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Delaware with its principal office in the City of Urbandale, IA	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of 5% OF TOTAL BID	(\$) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heir	s, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Pr	incipal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto an West Virginia Army National Guard Multi-I	d made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for Purpose Building, Camp Dawson,
Kingwood, WV	
NOW THEREFORE,	
(n) If anid hid shall be rejected or	
(a) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of t exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	be outly and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees t way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obli waive notice of any such extension.	hat the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no gee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set	their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presen	
22nd day of September , 20 09.	
Principal Corporate Seal	Marks-Landau Construction, LLC (Name of Principal) By Marks-Landau Construction, LLC (Name of Principal) William De President or Vice President)
	Thomas A. Landau, President
	Thomas A. Landau, President
Surety Corporate Seal	Berkley Regional Insurance Company
	(Name of Surety)
	Veta 15. 15 mba
	Peter B. Burke Allorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Inquiry and Notification Rider

Berkley Surety Group, LLC is the affiliated underwriting manager for all of the surety business of the following affiliated companies: Acadia Insurance Company, Berkley Regional Insurance Company, Carolina Casualty Insurance Company, Union Standard Insurance Company, Union Insurance Company and Continental Western Group Insurance Company.

To verify the authenticity of this bond please call: (973) 775-5021 or Telefax (973) 775-5024

Any written notices, inquiries, claims or demands to the surety on the bond to which this Rider is attached should be directed to:

> Berkley Surety Group, LLC 412 Mt. Kemble Ave. Suite 310N Morristown, NJ 07960 Attention: Surety Claims Department

Or

Telefax: (866) 408-2421

Please include with all notices the bond number and the name of the principal on the bond. Where a claim is being asserted please set forth generally the basis of the claim. In the case of a payment or performance bond please identify the project to which the bond pertains.



(Seai)

POWER OF ATTORNEY BERKLEY REGIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY WILMINGTON, DELAWARE

NOTICE: The warning found elsewhere in this Power of Attorney affects the validity thereof. Please review carefully.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BERKLEY REGIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office in Urbandale, Iowa, has made, constituted and appointed, and does by these presents make, constitute and appoint: Peter B. Burke, Ryan V. Burke or Carole A. Skelly of Huntington Insurance, Inc. of Canonsburg, PA

its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety only as delineated below and to execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds and undertakings, with the exception of Financial Guaranty Insurance, providing that no single obligation shall exceed Fifty Million and 00/100 Dollars (\$50,000,000.00), to the same extent as if such bonds had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its principal office in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof. This Power of Attorney is granted pursuant to the following resolutions which were duly and validly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held on August 21, 2000:

"RESOLVED, that the proper officers of the Company are hereby authorized to execute powers of attorney authorizing and qualifying the attorney-in-fact named therein to execute bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations on behalf of the Company, and to affix the corporate seal of the Company to powers of attorney executed pursuant hereto; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations specifically named therein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent therein stated; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney-in-fact named; and further

RESOLVED, that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligation of the Company; and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed. The Company may continue to use for the purposes herein stated the facsimile signature of any person or persons who shall have been such officer or officers of the Company, notwithstanding the fact that they may have ceased to be such at the time when such instruments shall be issued."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its

Corporate seal hereunto affixed this 5 day of 7009.

Attest: Berkley Regional Insurance Company

(Seal) By By Robert P. Cole
Senior Vice President & Secretary Senior Vice President

WARNING: THIS POWER INVALID IF NOT PRINTED ON BLUE "BERKLEY" SECURITY PAPER.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT)
) ss:
COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD)

Sworn to before me, a Notary Public in the State of Connecticut, this <u>5</u> day of <u>Notary</u>, 2009, by Robert P. Cole and Ira S. Lederman who are sworn to me to be the Senior Vice President, and the Senior Vice President and Secretary, respectively, of Berkley Regional Insurance Company.

NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMILISSION EXPIRES JUNE 30, 2012 Notary Public, State of Connecticut

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of BERKLEY REGIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true, correct and complete copy of the original Power of Attorney; that said Power of Attorney has not been revoked or rescinded and that the authority of the Attorney-in-Fact set forth therein, who executed the bond or undertaking to which this Power of Attorney is attached, is in full force and effect as of this date.

Given under my hand and seal of the Company, this	22nd	day of	September	, 2009
		Steve	Ofin Conson, en Coward	el

Instructions for Inquiries and Notices Under the Bond Attached to This Power

Berkley Surety Group, LLC is the affiliated underwriting manager for the surety business of: Acadia Insurance Company, Berkley Regional Insurance Company, Carolina Casualty Insurance Company, Union Standard Insurance Company, Continental Western Insurance Company, and Union Insurance Company.

To verify the authenticity of this bond, please call (866) 768-3534 or email BSGInquiry@wrbcsurety.com

Any written notices, inquiries, claims or demands to the surety on the bond to which this Rider is attached should be directed to:

Berkley Surety Group, LLC 412 Mount Kemble Avenue Suite 310N Morristown, NJ 07960 Attention: Surety Claims Department

Or

email BSGClaim@wrbcsurefy.com

Please include with all notices the bond number and the name of the principal on the bond. Where a claim is being asserted, please set forth generally the basis of the claim. In the case of a payment or performance bond, please identify the project to which the bond pertains.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF	Pennsylvania	
COUNTY OF _	Allegheny	, TO-WIT:
I, <u>Thomas A. I</u> state as follows	3:	_, after being first duly sworn, depose and
1. Iaman	employee of	Marks-Landau Construction, LLC ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do here	eby attest that	Marks-Landau Construction, LLC (Company Name)
maintair policy is	ns a valid writte In compliance	n drug free workplace policy and that such with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above stat	ements are sw	orn to under the penalty of perjury.
		Marks-Landau Construction, LLC
		(Company Name)
		By: John Saule Title: Thomas A. Landau, President
		Date: 9/22/09
Taken, subscri	bed and sw	MANNEAUTH OF BENNEYL ASING day of September 2009. Barbara Einhauser, Notary Public
By Commission	n expires	McCandless Twp., Allegheny County My Commission Expires Jan. 4, 2013 Der, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries
(Seal)		Barbara Eerhause (Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Marks-L	andau Con	struction	, LLC			·
	Hom	Moun	lle_		Date:	9/22/09	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revise		Thomas A	. Landau,	President			